Rev. 0-2025 Page 1
copyright © RECOM Power GmbH, all rights reserved
Technical Data Sheet
AC/DC Converter20W ◊ Input: 100V-400VAC
RAC20NE-K/277/400 Series ◊ AC/DC Power Supply
P 12
RAC20NE-K/277/400 encapsulated solder mount built in power supplies with additional variants for phase to phase lines with an high voltage extra wide

AC/DC Converter20W ◊ Input: 100V-400VAC
RAC20NE-K/277/400 Series ◊ AC/DC Power Supply
Model Numbering
High input voltage
Single or Dual
nom. Output Power
Output Voltage
RAC20NE-     _K/277/400
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS (measured @ TAMB= 25°C, nom. VIN, full load and after warm-up unless otherwise stated)
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Nominal Input Voltage 50/60Hz 100VAC 400VAC
Operating Range (2)
47-63Hz 90VAC 460VAC
DC 120VDC 430VDC
Input Current
115VAC 350mA 500mA
230VAC 250mA 500mA
277VAC 200mA 500mA
400VAC 150mA 500mA
Inrush Current cold start at 25°C
115VAC 20A
230/277/400VAC 40A
No Load Power Consumption
230VAC 60mW
400VAC 150mW
Ecodesign Standby Mode Use
(Available output power for stated input power)
115/230VAC
PIN= 0.5W 0.34W
PIN= 1.0W 0.74W
PIN= 2.0W 1.6W
400VAC
PIN= 0.5W 0.22W
PIN= 1.0W 0.63W
PIN= 2.0W 1.36W
Input Frequency Range AC Input 47Hz 63Hz
Minimum Load 0%
Power Factor
115VAC 0.6
230VAC 0.5
277VAC 0.4
Start-up time 150ms
Rise time 40ms
Hold-up time
230VAC 30ms
277VAC 50ms
Internal Operating Frequency 150kHz
Output Ripple and Noise (3) 20MHz BW
RAC20NE-12DK/277/400 300mVp-p
RAC20NE-24SK/277/400 400mVp-p
Note2:	 The products were submitted to all safety files at AC-operation. (100-400VAC)
Note3:	 Measurements are made with a 0.1µF MLCC & 10µF E-cap in parallel across output (low ESR)
	 The test setup can have an impact on ripple noise values (placement of scope probe, capacitors, it’s specifications, wires, PCB tracks, distances, etc.)
ACCESSIBLE PART
Part Number Description Datasheet Link
RAC-ADAPT-ST-1 adapter board with screw terminals for easy connection RAC-ADAPT-ST-1.pdf
ALTERNATIVES
Product Series Description Landing page link
RAC15-K/480 Input Voltage up to 528VAC; same footprint and pinning (P12) RAC15-K/480 series
Rev. 0-2025 Page 3
copyright © RECOM Power GmbH, all rights reserved
Technical Data Sheet
AC/DC Converter20W ◊ Input: 100V-400VAC
RAC20NE-K/277/400 Series ◊ AC/DC Power Supply
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS (measured @ TAMB= 25°C, nom. VIN, full load and after warm-up unless otherwise stated)